regarding Notification of Signing of the Share Transfer Agreement 
of PT Telkom Indonesia (Persero) Tbk on January 6, 2026, where 
DAM has handed over TLKM shares to BP BUMN, thus BP BUMN 
has shares amounting to 1% (one percent) of the total State 
ownership through BP BUMN and DAM in TLKM, a number of 
516,023,535 (five hundred sixteen million twenty three thousand 
five hundred thirty five) consisting of Series B shares or 0.52% 
(zero point fifty two percent) of all shares issued and fully paid up 
by TLKM. 

Thus, there is a change in the share ownership structure of BP 
BUMN and DAM in the Company's shares as follows: 

CC:

[...]

DAM 51.086.330.024 Seri B Shares, 
with voting right of 51,57% 

The classification of shares being transferred is Series B Shares 
with a nominal value of Rp. 50.00 (fifty rupiah) per share with the 
share transfer price determined based on the book value of Rp. 
25,801,176,750.00 (twenty five billion eight hundred one million 
one hundred seventy six thousand seven hundred and fifty rupiah) 
which uses a temporary value and will be determined later 
definitively based on the Decree of the Head of BP BUMN. 

4. Impact of the Event The Republic of Indonesia remains the Controlling Shareholder of 
the Company (Ultimate Beneficial Owner) through direct ownership